ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (D

AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

N

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

October 17, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Marbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945026577

Mr. John Piggott (510) 567-6700
Wilanco, Inc. FAX (510) 337-9335
P.O.Box 8117

Berkeley, CA 94707

STID 3683

Re:  Destruction of monitoring wells at Wilanco, Inc., 1081-1085 Eastshore Hwy., Albany,
CA 94710

Dear Mr. Piggott,

This office and the San Francisco Bay Region- Water Quality Control Board have reviewed the
case files for the above site and have determined that the site is ready for closure. However,
prior to issuing a closure letter, this office is requesting that the remaining monitoring wells be
praperly destroyed under permit from the Alameda County Flood Control District, Zone 7.
Once closure of these wells is documented, this office will send you the Remedial Action
Completion Certification letter, along with the Case Closure Summary.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely, .

/ﬁ Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Acting Chief

“



ALAMEDA COUNTY y
HEALTH CARE SERVICE

| AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway :
Alamsda, CA 94502-6577 ‘

May 22, 1996 (510) 567-6777

Mr. John Piggott
Wilanco, Inc.

P.O,. Box 8117
Berkeley, CA 94707

STID 5581

Re:  Groundwater monitoring at 1081-1085 Eastshore Highway (formerly 1077 Eastshore
Frontage Road), Albany, California

Dear Mr. Piggott,

This office has reviewed H,OGEOQL’s Quaterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated May 7,
1996, for the above site. Per the report, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons were identified at 630
parts per billion (ppb) in the EPA Method 3510/8015M analysis which did not match the lab’s
diesel standard. Due to the unidentified contaminants being detected in this analysis, and to
eliminate most of the contribution from biogenic materials, this office is requesting that the next
round of groundwater samples be put through a silica gel cleanup. It is the understanding of this
office that the next round of groundwater sampling is scheduled for July 8, 1996.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

/Juliet Shin
// Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  GaryD. Lowe
H,0GEOL
P.O. Box 2165 I
Livermore, CA 94551 :

Acting Chief-File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICE 2 "
AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
March 27, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 24502-6877

Mr. John Piggott (510) 567-6777

Wilanco, Inc.
P.O.Box 8117
Berkeley, CA 94707

STID 5581

Re:  1081-1085 Eastshore Higliway (formerly 1077 Eastshote Frontage Road), Albany,
California

Dear Mr. Piggott,

This office has reviewed H,OGEOL’s Groundwater Sampling Report, dated February 12, 1996,

for the above site. Based on the low to nondetect levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as

diesel (TPHd) observed in the groundwater, it appears that the potential presence of polynuclear

aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAs) at the site would be negligible per the LUFT manual’s definition

of TPHd composition. Therefore, it appears that analysis of future groundwater samples need

not include PNAs.

If'you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢ ¢cc: GaryD.Lowe

H,0GEOL
P.O.Box 2165
Livermore, CA 94551

Acting Chief-File
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A GROUNDy1gR CONSULTANCY

Ms. Juliet shin December 22, 1995
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Re: 1077 Eastshore Frontage Road, Albany, California. Response to
your December 07, 1995 letter. '

Dear Ms. Shin:

Please find attached a revised copy of Figure 2 - Potentiometric
Surface Map, October 17, 1995, from H,OGEOL’s November 17, 1995 report
titled Soil Sampling, Monitoring Well Installation, and Initial Ground
Water Sampling at 1081-1085 Eastshore Highway, Albany, California.

The revised Figure 2 includes the approximate locations of the three
diesel tanks and the three gasoline tanks that were removed from the
property in 1992 by Fuel 0il Polishing Company. The tank locations
and dimensions were taken from ENSR Consulting and Engineering,
Wilanco Tank Removal Report, June 17, 1993. This information was
previously referenced in the August 15, 1995 workplan and was included
on the plot plan provided to you by Mr. Piggott with his letter dated
November 02, 1995. These additions to Figure 2 will be included in
all future monitoring reports.

Your December 07, 1995 letter also requested that Polynuclear Aromatic
Hydrocarbons (PNAs) also be analyzed from samples collected during the
next (2nd consecutive quarter) groundwater monitoring event. Table 2
of the "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites" does not
indicate the need to analyze samples for PNAs for either diesel or
gasoline tank sites. Furthermore, I can find no reference to support
your implication that diesel contains PNas.

While it is true that if PNAs are present in a sample they will be
carried through in an analysis by EPA Methods 3510/8015M, and will
show up in the chromatogram, so will every other organic compound
sharing the boiling point range of diesel. The laboratory (Superior
Analytical Laboratory, Inc.) reported 0.440 mg/L TPH-Diesel from MW-4
and 0.180 mg/L TPH-Diesel from MW~L and that the "Diesel Range (was)
quantified as all compounds from Cl0-C25." This range of carbon
numbers includes organic acids, phenolic compounds, lipids, and a
myriad of other compound categories. There are virtually thousands
compounds that occur in this range.

P.0.Box 2165 = Livermore, California 84554 w  510-373-9211



Ms. Juliet Shin
December 22, 1995
Page 2

Referring back to H,OGEOL’s November 17, 1995 report please note that
in Section 3.1 it is stated that "...groundwater was first encountered
in a decayed vegetation mat" and that abundant root hairs were noted
at a greater depth. As was indicated in Section II.A of the workplan
the site is a "now filled predevelopment tidal flat.”"” Thus, the
decayed vegetation mat encountered in the MW-4 borehole would have
comprised the landward fringe of a Coastal Salt Marsh community.

The relatively high salinity of the encountered groundwater (specific
conductance 16,000 usS/cm at MW-4 and 28,000 puS/cm at Mw—ﬁssquest that
the dominant plant in this area of the filled tidal flat would have
been corddrass (Spartina foliosa). Four vear decomposition studies of
cordgrass* indicate that upwards of 14 mg of total phenols (11
phenclic monomers analyzed) are produced per 100 mg of total organic
carbon (decayed biomass), and 0.38 mg of four cutin acids (of 12 ¥
analyzed) per 100 mg of decayed biomass are produced. This indicates)9%)
that up to 14,000 mg/Kg of phenols and 38 mg/Kg of cutin acids could
be expected to be found in the organic fraction of the decayed
%gJ vegetation mat. Most of these compounds fall in Superior’s C10-C25 gﬂﬁ%
Y  Diesel guantification range. %rﬁ

3 7/ Three PNAs are expected to occur in this hydrogeologic setting. These
z§,y° ~N are pyrene, fluoranthene, and phenanthrene. These three PNAs lie in
g:hw the Diesel chromatographic range and are <typical of esturine
2 ‘¥§r environments worldwide (reference 1). They are derived Ffrom
§ §§atmospheric fallout from forest and brush fires. Two of these (pyrene
and phenanthrene) are considered potentially carcinogenic.
ﬁFluoranthene is not a suspected carcinogen. Maximum contaminant
levels (MCLs) have not begen establlshed for . t ese compounds 1n

( ) ﬁm r Epw

k"i;““v:y:'lnklrlg water. ~—?dv W9¢e

PR
}§§; lxé a reality check please note that Hickory Smoke (as in Hickory

Z§ Smoked Ham., etc.) contains 9,400 mg/Kg PNAs (reference 2).

If potentially carcinogenic PNAs are present they cannot be considered

to pose a "potential for future impact to human health or the. a#diﬂ&

enviromment." There is no contact with humans and it is unlikely thati} 01

‘there will ever to be any. Remember, this is a late 19th to early

\zoth century landfill. Since the property is in a saline Bay fringe ¢sn

environment it is reasonable to expect that it is within the RWQCB’ sb€§é§:q

non-attainment zone. The specific conductance of the water (16,000 tq . herafh

28,000 uS/cm) is substantially above that required to qualify as non~-

potable. The yields of the monitoring wells are very low (<< 1 GPM)

and the water is very, very saline. Therefore, the shallow zZone is

: not a potential source of drinking water. Also, please remember that

water well seals are required to extend deeper that) the bottom of the

'fllled ground in which the monitoring wells are completed.
WMM

\‘W&w\) MA _ %bﬂ%ﬁ“ﬂ /MM/WL, M"W'p

ALLY b GROUND yaTER CONSULTANCY



Ms. Juliet Shin
December 22, 1995
Page 3

From the above discussion you can see that I do not concur with the
reguest of your office to have PNAs analyzed from this site. These

analyses are totally unjustlfled particularly in light of qﬁ&%ﬁ}mg‘ﬁ%S%f
Ll

cost 50.00 each ﬂ-@uk"#wmﬂ Sy, ot
( %&;1 e/ﬂc,cmgi Hilibd vobvug /L(ceemm Z{M

all future TPH-Diesel samples from this site will be analyzed by a
laboratory that compares the chromatograms with an appropriate diesel
standard as opposed to reporting "all compounds from C10-C25."

Please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 373-9211 should you have
any guestions.

sincereyw/

Gary D. Lowe,R.G.,C.E.G.,C.H.
Principal, Hydrogeologist

xc: Mr. John W. Piggott, Wilanco, Inc., P.0. Box 8117 Berkeley
California 94563

References:

1. Hostettler, F.D., J.B.Rapp, K.A. Kvenvolden, and S.N. Luona,
1989, Organic markers as source discriminants and sediment
transport indicators in south San Francisco Bay, California;
Geochemica et Cosmochimica Acta, v. 53, pp. 1563~1576.

2. Youngblood, W.W., and M. Blumer, 1976, Polycyclic aromatic
hydrocarbons in the environment: homologous series in soils and
recent marine sediments; Geochemica et Cosmochimica Acta, v. 39,
pp. 1303-1314.

3. Opsahl, 8. and R. Benner, 1995, Early digenesis of vascular plant
tissues: Lignin and cutin decomposition and biogeochemical
implications; Geochemica et Cosmochimica Acta, v. 59, pp. 4889~
4904.

References are available at UC Berkeley Earth Science Library.

AL b BROUND yuTen CONSULTANCY
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ALAMEDA COUNTY @

HEALTH CARE SERVIC OX
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
December 7, 1995 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6777
Mz, Johm Piggott
Wilanco, Inc.
P.O. Box 8117
Berkeley, CA 94707

STID 5581

Re: Investigations at 1081-1085 Eastshore Highway (formerly 1077 Eastshore Frontage
Road), Albany, California.

This office has reviewed H,0GEOL’s Soil Sampling Monitoring Well Installation and Initial
Groundwater Sampling report, dated November 17, 1995, Per this report, the next quarterly
monitoring event will be conducted at the site during the week of January 8, 1996. This
office is requesting that the next quarterly report contain a site plan showing the locations
of the former tanks, in addition to the well locations and elevation contours.

Additionally, this office is requesting that the next set of groundwater samples be analyzed
for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PNAs), in addition to TPHd, TPHg, and BTEX.
The reason for the PNA analysis is that there are a number of PNA constituents potentially
contained in TPHA that are considered potential carcinogens. These constituents have
established toxicity factors that can help us weigh the potential for future impact to human
health or the environment at the site, and therefore assist us in determining what further
work may be required at the site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Acting Chief-File



. P.O. Box 8117
Wilanco, Inc. Berkeley, Cafifornio $4707
Phone: (510) 525-3750
Fox: (510) 5259058

November 2, 1995 el "‘{ [ B;) SO % /
Sute T

Ms. Juliet Shin e
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Address for location of removed UST’s:
Assessor’s Parcel Number 66-2686-5-18

Dear Ms. Shin;

Please refer to Wilanco, Inc. plot plan depicted by drawing number 4-
0035 dated 2-5-92. This plot plan provides postal addresses for the four
buildings located at the above parcel.

Bnclosed please find ENSR Consulting and Engineering Figure 1
“Tank Location Map-Wilanco Site” dated November 17, 1992 depicting the
location of tanks at this parcel.

For purposes of changes to your data base I would suggest the change
be identified as “1081-1085 Eastshore Highway” in order to reduce possible
future confusion regarding the site location. All six tanks were removed from
adjacent the building at 1081 Eastshore Highway and from in front of the
building located at 1085 Eastshore Highway.

Wilanco, Inc. occupies one office within the building located at 1081
Eastshore Highway; additionally there are three other tenmants m this
building.

I hope this clarifies what we discussed yesterday regarding the
location of the tanks. I'm sorry it was not easier for me to explain verbally
over the telephone the precise location.

Sincerely,

John W. Piggott
President

cc: Gary Lowe
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. P.O. Box 8117
Wilanco, inc. Berkeley, California 94707
Phone: (510) 525-3750
Faxe (510) 5259058

September 14, 1995 E?

1'r
Ms. Juliet Shin 2
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist w0
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency =
Hazardous Materials Division e
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor ﬁ;

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Postal address changes:
Assessor’s Parcel Number 66-2686-5-18

Dear Ms. Shin;

Prior to 1992 the above parcel, containing for separate buildings, had
been occupied by single business entities. The parcel was commonly referred
to as “1077 Eastshore Highway”; that being the sole postal address for the
parcel.

Beginning in 1992 the parcel was occupied by more than one business
entity necessitating postal addresses for each of the four buildings; 1073,
1077, 1081 and 1085 Eastshore Highway. Please see Wilanco, Inc. drawing
number 4-0035 dated 2-5-92 (enclosed) depicting this.

The Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) /
Contamination Site Report dated 08-13-92 is the only such report required
for the above parcel (i.e., no report is required for “1077 Eastshore Highway”)
correctly identifying the tanks as located at 1081 Eastshore Highway.

Wilanco, Ine. ls the owner of the above parcel, There are two
shareholders of Wilanco; John W. Piggott and Sabra H. Piggott. Wilanco has
only one employee; John W. Piggott.

I hope this clears any confusion as to the uncertainty of property
known as “1077 Eastshore Highway” specifically with respect to that work
plan dated August 15, 1995 prepared by Mr. Gary D. Lowe of H2OGEOQOL.

Sincerely,

JURARCEN

John W. Piggot
President
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, P.Q. Box 8117
Wilanco, Inc. Berkeley, Califormnia 94707
Phone: (510) 525-3750
Fax: (510} 525-9058

August 30, 1995

Ms. Juliet Shin

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County health Care Agency
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 2350
Alameda, California 94502-6577

STID 1327
Re: Your letter dated 8/18/95
Dear Ms. Shin:

I am enclosing a copy of the Unauthorized Release/Leak Report
Form which was origimlly filled out on 8/13/92.

John W. Piggott
President

JWP:dbo
enc:
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02
AGENCY :,’i
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director
Alameda County o CC458(
Environmental Protection Division
August 18, 1995 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

CA 94502-6577
Mr. John Piggott Alaneda

Wilanco, Inc.
P.O. Box 8117
Berkeley, CA 94707

STID 3327 §$§] 0§ @é’m1;%"%%7 |

Re: Work plan for investigations at *¢77BestShore Frontage-
Road, Albany, California

Dear Mr. Piggott,

This office hags reviewed H,0GEOL’s work plan, dated August 15,
1995, for groundwater investigations at the above site. This
work plan is acceptable to this office. Please be reminded that
the proposed monitoring well should screen above the water table.
If at the time of drilling, the water table is noted to be
shallower than 5-feet below ground surface, the proposed screen
interval should be adjusted accordingly.

This office does not have a copy of the Unauthorized Release/lLeak
Report Form for this site. Please complete the attached form and
submit it to this office within 20 days of the date of this
letter. If you have already completed and submitted this form in
the past, please do not complete this form and submit a copy of
the previously completed form.

Per Article 5 Title 23 California Code of Regulations, following
the well installation, guarterly sampling and groundwater
gradient determinations should be conducted at the site.

Field work should commence within 60 days of the date of this
letter. A report documenting the work should be submitted to
this office within 45 days after completing field activities.

If you have any questions or comment, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

Sincerely, f%%zjzﬂy

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT



Mr. John Piggott
Re: 1077 Eastshore
August 18, 1995
Page 2 of 2

o{ed Gary D. Lowe
H,O0GEOL
P.O. Box 2165
Livermore, CA 94551

Acting Chief-File



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES o

-
(= I

AGENCY >
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
May- 12, 139395 Hazardous Materials Division
. 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Mr. John W. Piggott Oakiand, CA 94621
Wllanco, Inc. {610) 271-4320

P.O. Box 8117
Berkeley, CA 54707

STID J%%ﬂ”sggi

Re: Extengion for due date of the Preliminary Site Assesswment
work plan for investigations at »677—Bastshore Frontagé
Road, Albany, California 081085 FrugXsdess, ﬂ4%27‘

Dear Mr. Piggott,

Per our meeting on May 12, 1995, the County is granting you an
additional 30 days to submit a work plan addressing ground water
investigations. Therefore, the new due date of this work plan is
August 15, 19985,

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)

567-6763.
Sincerely,
=

Py
+Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

April 11, 1995

Mr. John W. Piggott
Wilanco, Inc.
P.O., Box 8117
Berkeley, CA 94707

STID

Re: Required investigations at 1077 Eastshore Frontage Road,
Albany, California

Dear Mr. Piggott,

In May 1992, three 12,000-gallon diesel underground storage tanks
(UsTg) (contained in Tank Pit #1), two 500-gallon gasoline USTs
{contained in Tank Pit #2), and one 2,000-gallon gasoline UST
(contained in Tank Pit #3) were removed from the above sgite.

Six soll samples were collected from Tank Pit #1, three soil
samples were collected from Tank Pit #2, and two soil samples
were collected from Tank Pit #3. Analysis of these soll samples
identified up to 80 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) in Tank Pit #1 and 250 ppm Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in Tank Pit #2.
Consequently, these "hot spots" were further excavated and the
confirmatory soil sample collected from Tank Pit #1 identified
only 6 ppm TPHA and the confirmatory soil sample from Tank Pit #2
identified 2 ppm TPHg.

Although it appears that the bulk of soil contamination has been
delineated and removed, ground water contamination was identified
at the site. Two rounds of "grab" ground water samples were
collected from the tank pits at the site in 1992. The first
round of "grab" ground water samples were collected from Tank Pit
#2 and Tank Pit #3 on May 6, 1992. BAnalysis of these water
samples identified up to 20,000 parts per billion (ppb} TPHg and
140 ppb benzene in Tank Pit #2, and 530 ppb TPHg and 1 ppb
benzene in Tank Pit #3. Ground water was pumped from these tank
pits and a second round of "grab" ground water samples were
collected on May 12, 1992. This time a sample was also collected
from Tank Pit #1. Analysis of these water samples identified up
to 3,400 ppb TPHd in Tank Pit #1, up to 3,800 ppb TPHg and 68ppb
benzene in Tank Pit #2, and 160 ppb TPHg in Tank Pit #3. Benzene
is a known carcinogen and the drinking water standard for benzene
is 1 ppb.



Mr. John Piggott

Re: 1077 Eastshore Frontage Rd.
April 10, 1995

Page 2 of 4

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) require that soil and ground water
investigations be conducted when there is evidence to indicate
that a release from an UST has impacted the ground water.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of
ground water contamination resulting from the release at the
site. The information gathered by the PSA will be used to
determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the site,
if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance
with the RWQCB's Staff Recommendations foxr the Tnitial Evaluation
and_Investigation of Underground Tanks, and be consistent with
requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23, California Code
of Regulations. The major elements of such an investigation are
summarized in the attached Appendix A. The major elements of the
guidelines include, but are not limited to, the following:

o At least one permanent ground water monitoring well must be
installed within 10 feet of the former tank pits, oriented
in the confirmed downgradient direction relative to
groundwater f£low. In the absence of neighboring monitoring
wells located within 100 feet of the site, or any other
data identifying the confirmed downgradient direction, a
minimum of three wells will be required at the site to
verify ground water gradient direction. During the
ingstallation of these wells, soil samples are to be
collected at five-foot-depth intervals, any significant
changes in lithology, and the soil/water interface.

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
(i.e., Mean Sea Level) with an accuracy of 0.01 foot.
Ground water samples are to be collected and analyzed
quarterly, and water level measurements are to be collected
monthly for the first three months, and then quarterly
thereafter. If the initial ground water elevation contours
indicate that ground water flow directions vary greatly
than you will be required to continue monthly water level
measurements until the ground water gradient behavior is
known. Both scil and ground water samples must be analyzed
for TPHg, TPH4, and BTEX.



Mr. John Piggott

Re: 1077 Eastshore Frontage Rd.
April 10, 1995

Page 3 of 4

This Department will oversee the asseggment and remediation of
your site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and wmonitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency 1if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

In oxrder to properly conduct a site investigation, you are
required to obtain professional services of a reputable
environmental consultant. All reports and proposals must be
submitted under seal of a California-Registered Geologist,
-Certified Engineering Geologisgst, or -Registered Civil Engineer.

The PSA proposal is due within 90 days of the date of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site,
Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". Such quarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elementg:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination charactexization.

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
gections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.



Mr. John Piggott

Re: 1077 Eastshore Frontage Rd.
April 10, 1995

Page 4 of 4

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to Section 2722 (c) (d) of Title 23 California Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.

Lastly, please complete the attached Unauthorized Release/Leak
Report Form and submit it to this office within 30 days of the
date of this letter. Thisg is a standard form that is required to

be completed any time a release from a petroleum underground
storage tank is identified.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materialg Specialist

ATTACHMENT

cC: File
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e ENVIR@SAFE

INSTALLATION Of Calitornic Con. Lic. 550746

Distributors of ConVault - The Solution 1o Pollution

May 28, 19882

Attn: Tom Ramsey
Fuel 0il Polishing
18336 Solano Court
Sonoma, CA 95476

REF: Tank removal project at the former Sierra Detroit Diesel
Shop at 1077 East Shore Highway, Albany, CA 94706.

Dear Tom:

The reference testing was conducted for Wilanco, at the request
of Mr, John Piggott.

On May 27 we tested the three 2" product lines at Sierra Detroit
Diesel in Albany for you. A three hour test at 75 pounds of air
pressure was used. The lines passed the air test., There were no
areas where repairs had been made. The product lines are wrapped
and embedded in sand.

Sincerely,

Mark Shaw

Environmental Manager

Precision Tank Tester
Lic. # 90-1226 for
California State

MS/tr

AFFILIATE
PEI Enviro Safe, 5137-A Port Chicago Hwy., Concord, California 94520 W (510) 687-8265

aﬂm EQUIPMENT IKSS
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DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 11425

" TELEPHONE

{570) 235-1393 CERT.-IED SERVICES COMPANY CUSTOMER
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 FUEL OIL POLISHI
JOB NO.
78492
FOR: Frickson, Inc. TANK NO. 8629
LOCATION: Richmond DATE: 05/13/92 TIME: 07:34:56_

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 12000 Gallen Tank CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKSOXYGEN _20.9%

LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

"FRICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEXN, PROCESSED, AXD THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated {a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic materials in the atmesphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials In the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the inspector.

The undersigned reprasentative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was isgued. W
A o —— —

REPRESENTATIV / TITLE INSPECTOR

of
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DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO.11422

" TELEPHONE

(510} 2351393 CERTIrIED SERVICES COMrANY  [oustomer — o

255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801

JOB NO. 78492
Erickson, Inc. 8615
FOR: TANK NO.
Richmond 05/13/92 07:34:56
LOCATION: DATE: _____ . TIME: ..
Vigual castech/1314 8SMPN LG
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

2000 Gallon Tank SAFE FOR FIERE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

OXYGEXN 20.9%
REMARKS:
LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

"FRICKSOXN INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEN. PROCEEYED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspecior's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which itIsZ's\i ed. QL

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPEGTOR

v CP¢



DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 11423

TELEPHONE

[

{
(510 235-1369 CERTIrIED SERVICES COMPANY  [ooow
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 FUEL OIL POLISH
JOB NO.
78492
FOR: Erickson, Inc. TANK NO. 8616
LOCATION: Richmond DATE: 05/13/92 TIME: 07:34:56
Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN LG

TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that { have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

1000 Gallen Tank

TANK SIZE CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKS:OXYGEN 20.9%

LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

"ERICKSON IXNC. HERERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED. AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediaiely stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
198.5 percent by voiume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {(c}) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, {c} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was Vj‘ed- ) 0}8

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

CPB5¢




DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 11424

" TELEPKHONE

(810) 2351303 CERTirlED SERVICES COMrANY  [oP¥8MEBIr portsn]

255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801

JOB NO. 28492
FOR: Erickson. Inc. TANK NO. 8617
LOCATION: Richmond DATE: _©05/13/92 Time: 07:34:56
TESTMETHOD __Visual Gastech/1314 S8MPN LAST PRODUCT Lc

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

REMARKSOXYGEN  20.9%

LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive fimit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was ispued.

TITLE INSPECTOR

REPRESENTATIVE

v CPs¢
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DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 11426

TELEPHONE

 (510) 2351203 CERT\+IED SERVICES COMPANY [cosioves

FUEL OIL POLISH]

255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 94801

JOB NO.
78492
FOR: Erickson, Inc. TANK NO. 8630
LocATION; _ Richmond paTE: 02713792 gy, 07:34:56
TEST METHOD Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUGT D

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

12000 Gallon Tank SAFYE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

OXYGEN 20.9%
REMARKS:

LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAXN 0.1%

"ERICKSOXN INC, HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEXN, PROCESSED. AND THERETFTORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

in the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issued,
]Z" ALL D

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

CP&Y

bt
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IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA CALL 1-800-852-7550
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GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION:

national gavarnmant requlations,

| haraby declare that the contents oi this congighment are fully and accurately deacribed abave by proper shipping name
and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in praper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and

It | am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a praogram in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economlcally practiceble and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or dispozal currently available to me which minimizes the
prasant and future threat to human hsalth and the environmeant; OR, if 1 am a amail quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort 16 minimize my waste
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F'rintedfTde Name K - Slgna |
A Ary (_)‘5 vk A O uMF e~ I 101~“|/[2
T 17. Acknowledgament of Receipt of Materials
& Transporter 1 a P ater _ !f ‘ B
A Printed/Typad Name :gnalurg- e wnﬂr
; fe -/t i
. MO A e A ,/,,,, 4072
g 18. Trensportar 2 Acknowladgemaent of Receipt of Materials
? Printed / Typed Name Signsture Month  Day  Year
E
R I A I |
19, Discrepancy Indication Space '
A J'
A !
c |
' ~
L .
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o and are classltied, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and
g national government ragulations.
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= and are classlfied, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and
% national government regulations.
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i GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hareby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
= and are classilied, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condltion for transport by highway according to applicabls international and
% national government regulations.
s If 1 am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degres | have determined
o 1o be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good falth effort to minimize my waste
B generation and asfect the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford.
é Printed/ Typed Narne Slgnalure i‘”” Month Day Year
1 b , . ‘ i
g vy Fr Arui - '}; - Ey AA,&A \)& a1 A
I} ; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Recelpt of Materials
z a Printad/ Typed Nem* R 7 u /q j" 4 t Mamh Day Year
) 8 IC NLCER 45071
w| o |18 Tranaponer 2 Acknowledqemenl of Receipt of Matarials . .
g $ Printed/ Typed Name Slignature Month  Day Year
E
zl B | 1 ¢+ 111
18, Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
Cc
1
L -
,:_ 20. Facilty Owner or Operator Certification of recaipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19.
y | Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year
I I
Ov5 8022 A Do Not Write Below This Line
EPA B700—22
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

"' ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
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6. Contractor ;,Z’up,@ /04»‘19, 7944/1 /Jjnf? @J) .
address _/ ?53(2 .nj(fi_//l/mjf) 4 ¢
City ¢£44LAAA(z( Phoneﬁ@f&ﬁiflggﬂé

J
License Type C.4/- 140 ,Ec-fv; _In# SEIO4S

MAT

7. Consultant f ‘ﬂ qf '7€ /).5_41 JAJ-LJjuiL—(f’I

Address /Ziﬁfl %Aéwhjkﬂﬁjvéi C%j&ﬁ//%levl
Ccity ”//’)M{ o Ao Phone /4 - $6.5- /5 EF

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name (anf ﬁ£14¢aﬂlb* Title Ab par i QK
Phone ﬁ_& 54— 375‘2

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan é

Length of piping being removed under this plan £} /,K

Total number of tanks at facility 44
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Fac111t1es (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled #*%*
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name L{l yiF) 7’71,-. Kﬂ{, ﬂ XQ /PMLﬁ/ua EPA I.D. No. (}ﬁ arelilo; Q,Qéé“ /5

Hauler License No. ?43 License Exp. Date d - %at
Address ﬁ&{v;x a2 (ﬁgﬁ
city /Dafﬁmwﬂ state (a . 2ip 94605

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name [ﬁ,e/mcuwF \X/An@w& EPA I.D. No. (AT0 £00/3359-
Address A4 ﬂﬂ aé[lz}/)u,/_ga .
city (%—mu&’)ﬂw state (P zip G044

-2 — R
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c) Tank and Piping Transporter ¢

Name éh Iy EPA I.D. No.CAb po944 4572
Hauler License No. 0019 - License Exp. Date J5-4 | -9
Address cj 55 70,#)1}1, Al A
city .L&J p bt i) state (oo 2ip ?%fd/

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name cg e Lottt EPA I.D. No. (APop9 440572
Address 255 "p-/l/r}u ﬁéu/ﬂﬂ,
City ‘K\f,@/ﬁ/w»—;f/ﬁ state _@&/_ Zip f?‘ééf(?/

11, Experiencidpé ample Collector

Name 4%L Mtél /N//< RO

Company ENS Q@wm?’:pré’uw WV Ty

address /310 WW% %mz "ﬁm Loy '

City //)Jﬂ/z/mu_.///x . Staté ﬁ,‘//_t, Zip &Qéf Phone §/4-, }ff—/ﬁéf~

12. Laboratory

wame __ (Lriate a0 :7///&«:4,{ Mwo@) DZP,/LQ).
Address ,2:3;4 5 ) ﬁﬁ) {2’(;
City ;Z?oh/fn Lu,,i . state _(’p Zip "//2/7/0

State Certification No. /59

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X)

If yes, describe.

rev 12/90



14.

15.

Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

tM—{M/'\/VL/ m.c,fb \,7{/),&.3 27 ,}ﬂ/ ﬂ’LL:é = %L:\/.) !J-{rd@;dé
Mid e — Kﬁ%i} e )

L

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be

plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosicn proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

Tank History and Sampling Information

X X

Tank Material to ’
be sampled Location and

Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of

(see instructions) soil, ground- Sanples
water, etc.)

F/ Qlﬁ ve 7 4 ng%f 1970 QZ’.‘%”Z Sevi | /"j s 1w € Fivat Bod i ew

- |8, 007 ?""C) Q67//2"74? For ~&Jeom i (L T T

" (Kﬂ 7 @ S T (T
_../"\J/flpy 7 ® p}fﬁré&“&:j /47/?@/&/%‘ H‘ &*a//k/#ﬂ?/‘z TJACRIFG

5;99 r7nz,é
(;!/i& ‘/J Haler Osheesle rez ] e il ) AT FH Eke

000 gult Lt wged 1975/ 77 .—lgﬁéﬁ[,/éz’l,/@m@ﬁ{ i "

ks Sl | Bt S
' PV

Tetalyiars- TaeaT Fat Iy TreN s

A - oot L, Gl e |
Tt 1760 e |— <FIL - — g St Ganpt

= Q<j§ﬁ:§mw%&i_
foApind WHTE,

L A r———— R ———

Oone soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that

is

removed, A ground water sample must be collected should any ground

water be present in the excavation.

-4 -
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Volume

Stockpiled Soil
(Estimated)

G?g@ (f,u/»{/c/ﬁ

Sampling Plan

/”“‘ é'd’fl J/qﬂéﬂ/lﬁc’. /71”,'2"& 529 €¢£/u/E/ﬁ‘

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be

completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical guantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant| EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
Soil 5030 B0/5 100 27k
Tpp-es %020 - 5 FPb
FTEX |
TelHL Lewnd Fl / 0 pp#
EL Qi{ﬁ“ﬁi&ﬁT’ !QQﬂ{*
EBP _ Dus-HBIgeR | Sk
TIHVese] 2530 Bojy | P
Crritusy WHTH iy h
5 \.f ARG - %) /a” G rr by
Mﬂl 2 Beots” B0l
' N2 05 0l
T Leid 2.2 g0
TEr - - _fﬁgi_*ﬁ é%fg@@q
£ 50 — LS = baeFT™ G5 gt
- oA | 2.9 s

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 12/90
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Name of Insurer (7/15 P /_@{%/U}'p .Z{)qum EM\&?@—/

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
fank removal. This report must contain all the information listed

in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that ng work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

T understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three

working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor
Name (please %Lype) :5?)¢i fg/?ﬂ?iiéib/
Signature _(QLcf¢ A e ) /
Date / . 242 q';l—)

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please typ P \X“L-AMCO, INC .
Signature h).') °

Date oz' 5"‘

rev 12/90



ALAMEDKFGOUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
Acknowledgement of Refund Recipient for Site Account

- DEPOSITOR FILLS OUT PER SITE
=« REQUIRED --

The depositor will use this form to acknowledge that the property
owner or his or her designee will receive any refund due at the
completion of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below.

SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS: REFUND RECIPIENT-PROPERTY OWNER
Site Number l \XHLAMC%, INIC..
] 'y . C A
Wil ave o e % Iohi | :ifff]&ﬂ,
Company Kame Qunerts Hame

1077 BrsTobhowe FoowTigse o4 flp Ly 8117

Street Address N Owner's Address

il /ém G 74710 ﬁr%fekﬁi@ (i YL

City Zip Code Owner's City State Zip

I have read the description of the project Deposit/Refund

Procedure, and have had an opportunity to ask questions about it.
I understand that regardless of who deposits money into the site
account, any deposit money remaining at the completion of all
rojects being conducted at this site will be refunded solel

the property owner or his ox her designee.

é%;;j’ dgﬁﬁhﬂw ﬁﬁéia ﬂﬁ%ﬂl : /‘ﬁﬁ?fafﬁz

signafﬁre of Depositor Date

| 7&7(/%,« s
'ﬂiﬁ /“z»zz/@/ﬂ/@é)m, &

Company Hame

[783( o /ﬁzw; (Breel{

Street Address

éofb}&k//ﬁ?; AW IA

City / Zip

RETURN FORM TO: Alamedas County, Hazardous Materials Div.
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
' Oaklardd, CA 94621-1439
DR-ACKM; mfk; 8/14/91% . Phone: (510) 271-4320



ALAMEDA . COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
Declaratmon of 8ite Account Refund Recipient

SITE CWNER FILLS OUT PER SITE
== OPTIOHAL --

The property owner will use this form to designate someone other
than him- or her- self to receive any refund due at the completion
of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below. In the
absence of this form, the property owner will receive any refund.
Only one person at any one time may be designated to receive any
refund.

SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS: PROPERTY OWNER
$ite Number
Company Name Ownerts Name

Street Address Quner's Address

City Zip Code Owner's City $tate zZip

I designate the following person to receive any refund
due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects:

Name

Street Address

City / Zip

Property Owner Sigriature Date

Property Owner Name

RETURN FORM TO: Alameda County, Hazardous Materials Div.
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621-1439



]
STATE P.B. 80X 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURAMNCE

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

JANUARY 13, 1992 POLICY Numger: 0723188 - 91
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 11~-6=-92

r

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA - DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL DIVISION

80 SWAN.WAY. Kz0OC

QAKLAND CA 94621

L

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers’ Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advance written notice to the employer.
We will aléo give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies, /

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER

“THOMAS € RAMSEY

THE FUEL OIL POLISHING CO - SAY AREA
19336 SOLANO CT

SONOMA CA 95476

L

SCIF 10262 {REV. 10-86) OLD 262A
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WILANCO INC. i Ny .415-525-9058 Moy 25,91 18:27 MNo.003 FP.O1
: Witanco. In¢ PO Box 8117
. Barkeley. Callfomnic $4 707
Phong (415) 5253750
M“

November 26, 1981

Mr. Roger P. Burpee

Chairman of the Board . .
Sierra Detroit Diessel Allison, Inc. Transmittod via FAX fo:
1077 Eastshore Highway 503) 643-1556
Berkeley, CA 94710-1011 ‘Eg@%*gm

Subject: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

Dear Roger:

In order to resolve our dispute regarding ownership and removal
of the tanks Wilanco proposes the following:

1. 8ierra Detrolt Diesel Allison, Inc. (SDDA) and Wilanco share
the expense of removal of the six (6) remaining underground storage
tanks on an equal basls., The estimated cost to remove the tanks is
$86,776. This includes all costs assoclated with normal and ordinary
removal of underground storage tanks and does not include costs
associated with soil or groundwater contamination due te tank leakage. If
guch tank leakage has occurred Wilanco will hold SDDA harmless from the
responsibility for such leakage. It is the intention of both parties that
such release shall take effect concurrent with negotiation by Wilance of
SDDA's check pursuant to item 4 below.

2. SDDA will provide free and unvestricted access to the yard
area in question not later thean Jenuary 15, 1892 for ocontractors to
commence work.

3. Wilanco will coordinate administrative matters with Alameda
County Health Care Services.

4. SDDA will fund $43,388 directly to Wilanco not later than
December 15, 1891 whereupon Wilanco will assume responsibility for the
tanke pursuant to item 1 above.

This settlement proposal expires December 1, 1991 and is offered
in order to avoid a notice of violation by Alameda County and to avold
litigation. If you are in agreement kindly sign the acknowledgement
copy of this letter.

Sincerely,

WILANCO, NC;&\
[
ﬁ“«w /‘%@ Agreed to by:
hn W. Pig
£ %«r—//‘%% s
Sierra Petroil Diesel Allison, Inc.

Prasident
date: Mo”2 5/ 22/




@ HiL REPORTING SERVICE Q@
353 Sacramento Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 84111
[415) 661-3344

Branch Office: R. Gary Hill, CSR, CM

12990 Muhlebach Way CsA #1152

P.0. Box 9831 9/ DC Ta 0 Kay C. Hill, CSR, CM
a5 " F 12

Truckee, CA 96162 3@ CSR #2368

(918) 5874267

October 30, 1991

Mr. Lawrence Seto

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency

Divison of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: SP Transportation Co., vs. Alcan Aluminum
Corp., etc. No. 649183-3

Dear Mr. Seto:

Your deposition in the above entitled case is
ready for reading and signature. If you wish to review
your deposition, call us at the above number so we may make
a convenient appointment for you to read the deposition.

The original of the deposition will be held in
our office until January 2, 1990, The transcript will
then be forwarded to the deposing attorney in a sealed
envelope for use in court.

Yours very tru

L

Kay @. Hill, CSR

cc: J. Feeney, Esq.
M. Neri, Esq.
G. Block, Esq.
W. Rauch, Esq.

s Ak Gary Bl Lo sl oy gy
Wﬁw

\‘\\Fax (415) 433-5894 _ Tax 1) 94-3055441



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES {/u

AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Director ,

Telephone Number: (415}

October 11,1991

Mr. Greqg M. Block

Attorney at Law

Two Embarcadero Center

San Francisco, CA 94111-3995

RE: Sierra Detroit Diesel Allison ("SDDA")
1077 Eastshore Highway, Albany, CA

Dear Mr. Block:

Thank-you for your letter dated October 9,1991i. I am very
pleased to hear that Wilanco, Inc. and SDDA are close to
agreement concerning the removal and/or registration of the
underground storage tanks at the above site. Your request for
addition time to work out the details of your agreement is
granted.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Siggarely, B

P
#lawrence Seto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. John Piggott, Wilanco
Mr. Thomas George, SDDA



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY (&2
DAVID J. KEARS, Director ’

Telephone Number: (415)

October 10,1991

'Mr. Robert Cook

Robert A. Cook & Staff, Inc.
2025 Gateway Pl., Suite 330
S8an Jose, CA 95110

RE:Witness Fee, Southern Pacific vs. Alcan Aluminum
and Sierra Detroit Diesel

I'm returning the enclosed $35.00 check that was made payable to
me. The check must be made payable to the County of Alameda.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

c.cC. Rafat Shahid, Asst. Agency Director
Ed Howell, Hazardous Materials Division Chief
Files



THELEN, MARRIN, JOHNSON & BRIDGES

ATTORNEYS AT Law

LOS ANGELES Two EMBARCADERO CENTER 9; GC SAN JOSE

T Pria

£ ! Iy - .
OAKLAND SAN FRANCISCO, CA 241]1-3895S LR RS S X Hucfglsrou
NEWPORT BEACH (415) 382-68320 WASHINGTON, D.C

TELEX 34-0906 CABLE THEMAR
TELECOPIER {(418) a4zl-1058

K
GREG M BLOC Octobker 9, 1991

Mr. Lawrence Seto

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency

Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

COakland, California 94621

Re: Sierra Detroit Diesel Allison ("SDDA")
1077 Eastshore Hicghway

Dear Mr. Seto:

Please recall our discussion following your deposition
on October 8, 1991 regarding the responsibility for the removal
of underground storage tanks ("UST") at the SDDA site.

Recently the principals from SDDA and Wilanco, Inc. met to
address the respective positions of the parties relative to the
UST issue. Discussions are continuing and I believe the
parties have come a long way towards resolving all outstanding
issues at the site.

While cleose to agreement, the parties ask that you
allow them additional time to iron out the details, which
almost certainly would provide for voluntary UST removal and/or
registration without the need for enforcement from your
office. Of course, we will promptly apprise you of the outcome
of our negotiations.

Thank you for your patience and cooperation. I look
forward to meeting with you again soon,

Very truly vours,

THELEN,

GMB/m

cc: Mr. John W. Piggott
Mr. Thomas A.George
Ike Lasater, Esq.

€:42498



SUDA . SJ B1 00 551
?{ORNEY OR PARTY WITHQUT ATTORNEY (Name andﬁ TELEPHONE NO - ‘UMBER
| BANCHERGQ & LASATER 415-398-7000
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 649183~3
20 CALIFORNIA ST.e 7TH FLR.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111

ATTORNEY FOR (Nams). DEFENDANT
NaMEOF COURT.  THE SUPERIDR COURT OF THE STATE CGF CALIFORNIA
posTorriceand G OUNTY OF ALAMEDA

sTReeTAppRess: 12295 FALLON, RM. 105 DEPOSITION SUBPENA
QakKLAND, CA 94512
PLAINTIFF/IPETITIONER: SOUUTHERN PACIFLC TRANSPORTATION For Personal Appearance
[ ] and Production of
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: ALCAN ALUMINUM CORP., Documents and Things

e T O0DR s niETYonNrTY nT oo .}
[ JF W VAR (0 AN S v S R AR WS SN D R N WL A Y HLI.J..)UI\I

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TO (hame, address, and telephone no. of deponent, if known):
LAWRENCE SEV0s, CAL. DEPT. (JF HEALTH

BOO SWAY WAY, ROOM 200 OAKLAND, LA 94612
1. YOU ARE ORDERED TQ APPEAR IN PERSON TO TESTIFY AS A WITNESS In this action at the following time and place:

Date: 19,/08/91 Time:g330 A,M. Address: 20 CALIFORNIA STes 7TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111

a. E] As a deponent who is not a natural person, you are ordered to designate one or more persons to testlfy on your behalf as
to the matters described in item 3. (Code of Civil Procedure section 2025 {d)(6).)

b. [ You are ordered to produce the documents and things described in item 3.

c. [__| This deposition will be recorded by [ |audiotape [ | videotape and stenographicaily.

d. [__] This videotape deposition is intended for possible use at trial under Code of Civil Procedure section 2025 (u)(4).

2, [ ] The personal attendance of the custodian of records or other qualified witness [:l and the production of the original documents

are required by this deposition subpena. The procedure authorized by Evidence Code sections 1560 (b), 1561, and 1562 will
not be deemed sufficient compliance with this subpena.

3. [} The documents and things to be produced and any testing or sampling being sought are described as follows:

[] Continued on attachment 3.

4. A deposition permits an attorney to ask questions of a witness who s sworn fo tell the truth. An attorney for other pariies may then
ask questions also. Questions and answers are recorded stenographically at the deposition; later they are transcribed for possible use
at trial. A witness may read the written record and change any incorrect answers before signing the deposition. The witrigss s entitled
to raceive witness fees and mileage actually traveled both weys. The money must be paid, at the option of the parly giving notice of
the deposition, sither with service of this subpena or at the time of the deposition.

5. You are ordered to appear in this civil matter in your capacity as a peace officer or other person described in Government Code section
68097.1.
Date: Clerk, by ., Deputy

DISOBEDIENCE OF THIS SUBPENA MAY BE PUNISHED AS CONTEMPT BY THIS COURT. YOU WILL ALSO BE LIABLE FOR THE
SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND AlLL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM YOUR FAILURE TO OBEY. ‘

R . X () R
Date issued 09/12/91 35 ’ /
(SIGNATURE OF PERSON ISSUING SUBPENA}
..... MIGUEL. NERI. ... ... ... . it /57
{TYPE OR PRINT NAME) ' 1
T &)
{See reverse for proof of service)
Ci f Cavil re, , 20
o G o Detomla DEPOSITION SUBPENA — PERSONAL APPEARANCE e of Goal Progeckre, §§ 2020, 2068

982(a){15.4) [New July 1, 1967}




PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER:

| DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:

CASE NUMBER:

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DEPOSITION SUBPENA—PERSONAL APPEARANCE

1. | served this Deposition Subpena —Personal Appearance by personally delivering a copy to -the person served as follows:,

, Person served fname):

Address where served:

., Date of delivery:

. Time of delivary:
Witness fees and mileage both ways fcheck one):
{n ware paid. Amount; .. .$
{2} were not paid.
Fee for sarvice: . . . ........... $

2. | received this subpena for service on (date/:

3. Person serving:

b.
c
d
e
f.
g
h

Not a registerad California process server.

California sheriff, marshal, or constable.

Registered California process server.

Employee or independent contractor of a registered Califotnia process server.

Exempt from registration under Bus. & Prof, Code section 22350(b).
Registered professional photocopier
Exampt from registration under Bus. & Prof. Code section 22451,

. Name, address, and telephone number and, if applicable, county of registration and number:

| declare under penaity of perjury under the laws of the State - {For Galifornia sheriff, marshal, or constable use only)
of California that the forsgoing is true and correct: ) | certify that the foregoing is true and correct.
Date: Date:
SIONATURE) , ' ISIGNATURE)
982a)(16.1) [New qulv 1, 1987 PROOF OF SERVICE ’ Page two

)

.

,é‘,

P

DE‘SITION SUBPENA—PERSONAL APPEAWCE




, SJ B1 00 551
»SfTOHNEYmR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (NAME ADDRESS) TELEPHON, , FORGCOURTUSE ONLY
BANCHERQO & LASATER %415-398-7
ATTORNEYS AT LAW )
20 CALIFORNIA STaes 7TH FLR.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 924111

ATTORNEY FOR (NAME) DEFENDANT

Insert namae of courl, judicial district ¢r branch gourt, If any, and post office and street address.
THE SUPERIOR COURT DF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
1225 FALLON, RM. 103
OAKLAND, CA 94612

PLAINTIFF:

SAUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION

DEFENDANT

ALCAN ALUMINUM CCORP.y
SIERRE DETROIT DIESEL ALLISON

CASE NUMBER:

NOTICE OF TAKING ! Records only — no personal appearance required 643183-1
DEPOSITION { }g)rai examination [* Reporter (3 Video tape* [] Audio tape

*If videotaping is indicated, requesting party [ | does or [__] does not intend to reserve the right to use at trial.
TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that will take the deposition of:
DEFENUANT

LAWRENCE SETD. CAL. DEPT. OF HEALTH
BOO SWAY WAY, RODOM 2090
DAKLAND, CA 54612

AT 93230 A.Me ON TUESDAY OCTODBER 8, 1991

AT THE QFFICES OF: BANCHERDO & LASATER
20 CALIFORNIA 5T.» 77TH FLDOR
SAN FRANCISCO, €A 94111

Before a notary public, said deposition to continue from day to day, excluding Sundays and Holidays, until completed.

NOTICE TO CONSUMER PURSUANT TO CCP 1985.3 (if applicable)

1. Your personal records are being sought from the above named witness(es) as indicated on the attached
declaration herewith.

2. If you object to the furnishin% of the records specified herein, and the party who is seeking the records will not
agree in writing to cancel or limit the subpoena, you must, prior to the date for production of said records, bring
a motion before the court pursuant to COP Section 1987.1 to quash or modify the subpoena duces tecum.
Notice of bringing of that motion shall be given to the witness(es) prior to the production of the records.

DATED:
09712791

75/ MIGUEL NERT




;oo® . ss‘m 551

CPRUOCF OF SERVICE B8Y MAIL —— CaC.Pa L013AD

I AM EMPLOCYED IN THE COUNTY BF SANTA CLARA, MY BUSINESS ADDRESS

I5 2025 GATEWAY PLACE #3300, S5AM JDSE. LA 95110, XI-AM OVER THF AGE OF
EIGHTEEN (182, AND AM NOT A PARTY TO THE WITHIN ACTIDNAS)s I AMW
READILY FAMILIAR WITH THE BUSINESS PRACTICE FDE COLLECTIDN AND
PROCESSING OF CORRESPUNDENCE FDR MAILING WITH THE UNITED STATES
PDSTAL SERVICEs AND THAT THE CORRESPOMDENCE OESCRIBED BELOW WILL

BE DEPOSITED WITH THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVILE TODAY. IN THE
DRDINARY COURSE OF BUSINESS. 1 SERVED THE WITHINM CoPY OF NOTICE

OF TAKING DEPOSITION, INCLUDING NOTILE TO CONSUHER PURSUANT TO

CCP 1985.3 (IF APPLICABLE), DEPOSITIDN SUBPDENA PERSONAL APPEARANCE,
ON THE BELDW LISTED ENTITIES IN SAID ACTION BY PLACING SAID DoCu~.
MENTS IN 4 SEALED ENVELOPE HITH POSTAGE FULLY PREPAID AND ADDRESSED
AS FOLLOWS?

LAW DFFICES OF

CURRIGAN & RUBERTS
SOUTHERN PACIFIC BUILDING
DNE MARKET PLAZA, STE. 200
SAN FRANLISCOs. CA 94105
STEPHEN A. ROBERTS

HANCUCKs ROTHERT K BUNSHOFT
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

4 EMBARCADERD CENTER, STE 1000
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
PATRICIA S. SCHIMBDR, £59
WILLIAM D. RAUCH, JR

THELENs MARRIN, JOHNSON &

BRIDGES

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

TWD EMBARCADERD CENTER

SAN FRANLISCDy CA 94111

JOSEPH DARRELL/GREG M. BLOLCK, ESQ'S

AND THAT THEY MERE DEPOSITED UN 09712791 FOR DEPDSIT IN THE UMNITED
STATES POSTAL SERVICE AND THAY THE ENVELDPE WAS SEALED AND PLACED
FOR COLLECTION AND MAILING THAT DATE AT ROBERT A. COOK £ STAFF, INC.
2025 GATEWAY PLACE #3300, SAN JOSE, LALILFORNIA %5110, FOLLOWING
ORDINARY BUSINESS PRALTICES.

DATEDS: 09712791 AY SAN JOSE, CALIFGRHIA.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FUOREGDING IS TRUE

AND CUORRECT.
Fﬁéxa sUTLER



NOTICE TO CONSUMER

(PURSUANT TO CCP 1985.3)
(IF APPLICABLE)

YOUR PERSONAL RECORDS ARE BEING SOUGHT.
AS INDICATED ON THE ATTACHED PAPERS.

1. Those entities or witnesses shown on the attached Subpoena are to produce your personal
records. :

2. If you object to the witnesses or entities furnishing the described records, as indicated
on the attached papers, you must file papers with the court prior to the date specified
for production on the subpoena.

3. If the party who is seeking the records will not agree in writing to cancel or limit the
subpoena, you should consult an attorney about your interest in protecting your right
of privacy.

DISTRIBUTION:
Consumer or his attorney
Deponent
Subpoenaing Attorney

All other counsel of record -

220071



SDDA, MIGUEL NERI ’ SJ $1 34 431
N C. NUMBER:

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name a ddress): TELEPHONE NO.;
___ BANCHERO & LASATER 415-398-7000 | 649183-3
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

20 CALIFORNIA ST., 7TH FLR.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111

ATTORNEY FOR (vama): DEFENDANT
NAME OF COURT: THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
POST OFFICE and 1225 FALLON, RM. 105
STREET ADDRESS: OAKLAND, CA 94612
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION CO., For Production of Business Records

DEPOSITION SUBPENA

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT; ALCAN ALUMINUM CORP, SIERRA
DETROIT DIESEL ALLISON i

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TO {name): CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:
ALAMEDA CO HEALTH AGENCY/DIV. OF HAZARDCUS MATERIALS

1. YOU ARE ORDERED TO PRODUCGE THE BUSINESS RECORDS described in item 3 as follows:

Deposition Officer mame): ROBERT A, COOK & STAFF
Date: 10/01/91 Time: 09:30 AM
Address: 2025 GATEWAY PLACE SUITE 330, SAN JOSE, CA. 25110

a. by delivering a true, legible, and duratle copy of the business records described in item 3, enclosed in a sealed inner wrapper with
the title and number of the action, name of witness, and date of subpena clearly written on it. The inner wrapper shall then be
enclosed in an outer envelops or wrapper, sealed, and maited to the deposition officer at the address in item 1.

b. [:I by delivering a true, legible, and durable copy of the business records described in item 3 to the deposition officer at the witness’s
address, on receipt of payment in cash or by theck of the reasonable costs of preparing the copy, as determined under Evidence
Code section 1563(b).

e. [___] by making the original business records described in item 3 available for inspection at your business address by the attorney’s
reprosentative and permitling copying at your business address under reasonable conditions during normal business hours.

2. The records are to be prodiuced by the dale and lime shown in item 1 but not sooner than 20 days after the issuance of the deposition subpena,
or 15 days affer service, whichever date Is later. Reasonable costs of locating records, making them available or copying them and postage,
if any, are recoverable as set forth in Evidence Code section 1563(b). The records shall be accompanied by an affidavit of the custodian or
other qualified witness pursuant fo Evidence Code section 1561,

3. The records to be produced are described as follows:

RE: SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY VS. ALCAN ALUMINUM CORP;
SIERRA DETROIT DIESEL ALLISON
SEE ATTACHMENT

[ ] Continued on attachment 3.

DISOBEDIENCE OF THIS SUBPENA MAY BE PUNISHED AS CONTEMPT BY THIS COURT. YOU WILL ALSQ BE LIABLE FOR THE sUM
OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM YOUR FAILURE TO OBEY.

Date issued: 09/10/91

....... CLERK

{TYPE OR PRINT NAME) {SIGNATURE OF PERSON ISSUING SUBPOENA)
Gounty Clerk and Clerk of the Superlor Court of the State of
Californla, in and for the County of ALAMEDA

(See reverse jor proof of service)

Formn Adoptod by Rule 982 Gode of clvil Procedure Sec. 2020, 2025
Judiclal Councll of Caliternla DEPOSITION SUBPENA - BUSINESS RECORDS Evidence Code Sec. 1560(2), 1563(5)(1)

982(a}{15.2) [Now July 1, 1987




All dogcuments, corzespondenca, |

memoranda,

repoctks, ©OF other "writings" (as dafined by

california Evidence code § 250)

relating to

you and your agency's investigation of

contamination a% propexties located in the

cities of Albggy__,gnd,,ﬁaankalayf

California and

owned, opef‘ﬁ?:méd, or leazsed Dby either Southern

pacific Tzanaportation Company,
Sier=a Detzoit Diesal Allison,

Aluminum Corporation.

wilanco,
or Alzan



. . SJ S1 34 425** §J5134431
(PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL - C.O.P. 1013A)

| am employed in the county of SANTA CLARA, my business address is 2025 GATEWAY PLACE #330,
SAN JOSE, CA 95110, 1 am over the age of eighteen (18), and am not a party 10 the within action(s}. 1am
readily familiar with the business practice for coliection and processing of correspondence for mailing with
the United States Postal Service, and that the correspondence described below will be deposited with the
United States Postal Service today in the ordinary course of business. | am aware that on motion of party
served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day
after date of deposit for mailing affidavit. | served the within copy: NOTICE TO CONSUMER PURSUANT
TO CCP 1985.3 (IF APPLICABLE), DEPOSITION SUBPOENA - BUSINESS RECQRDS,

ON THE BELOW LISTED ENTITIES IN SAID ACTIONS BY PLAGING SAID DOCUMENTS IN A
SEALED ENVELOPE WITH POSTAGE FULLY PREPAID AND ADDRESSED AS FOLLOWS:

LAW OFFICES OF

CORRBIGAN & ROBERTS
SOUTHERN PACIFIC BUILDING
ONE MARKET PLAZA, STE. 200
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

ATTN: STEPHEN A. ROBERTS, ESQ.

HANCOCK, ROTHERT & BUNSHOFT
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

4 EMBARCADERQ CENTER, STE 1000
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111

ATTN: PATRICIA S. SCHIMBOR, ESQ.

THELEN, MARRIN, JOHNSON &
BRIDGES

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

TWO EMBARCADERQ CENTER
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111

ATTN: JOSEPH A. DARRELL, ESQ.

and that they were deposited on 09/10/91 for deposit in the United States Postal Service and that the
envelope was sealed and piaced for collection and mailing that date at ROBERT A. COOK & STAFF, INC.
2025 GATEWAY PLACE #330, SAN JOSE, CA 95110, following ordinary business practices.

DATED: 09/10/91 AT SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

| Declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and co /ﬁ& ' [/ - é‘ Z .
Doy, “Jabradyg e

CHARITY_TALMADGE




@ ¢
NOTICE TO CONSUMER

(PURSUANT TO GGCP 1985.3)
(IF APPLICABLE)

YOUR PERSONAL RECORDS ARE BEING SOUGHT.
AS INDICATED ON THE ATTACHED PAPERS.

1. Those entities or witnesses shown on the attached Subpoena are to produce your
personat records.

2. If you object to the witnesses or entities furnishing the described records, as indicated on the
attached papers, you must file papers with the court prior to the date specified tor production on
the subpoena.

3. Ifthe party who is seeking the records will not agree in writing to cancel or limit the subpoena,
you should consult an attorney about your interest in protecting your right of privacy.

DISTRIBUTION:
Consumer or his attorney
Deponent
Subpoenaing Attorney

Ali other counsel of records

M-51
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State of Calitorala—Heall and Wellare Agency
Form Approved OMB No, 2050—0030 (Expires 9-30-p 4%

LATprET N

W JTWHEIT W Tiwwe

Toxic Substances Controt Division

Sacramento, Calitornia

Piease fint or type. (Form daasigned for vse on slil

.2. Page 1

~ UNIFORM HAZARDOUS Don‘:”:ie':‘s:‘o information in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST of . | isnot required by Faderal law.
X G&nam?r'a Name and Mailing Addreas A. State Mdhifast Document Number
tin"’
31 ERRA DETROIT DI ESEL B. State Generator's D -
. 3006, EVERGREEN, AVE, SACRAMENTO, CA 95691 T
2 5 Tranaporter 1 CompWW 8. US EPA ID Nomber C. Sate Transporters D SRR 0 T4 Y |
w0
R ANTIFREEZE ENVIRONMENTAL SVC CORR O A § § § &0 TerororersProm gy FROK ARER |
@ 7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8 US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter's ID
8' TR EEEEN [F. Transporters Phone
)
A 9 Dasigrnaled Eacility Nampg agg Site Addregs. 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facllity's ID
- romic themical ‘Corporation
= 121816171 |
S 2081 Bay Road H. Facility's Phone
« East Palo Alto, CA 94303
z CIAIDIDI0I91451216 517! 49 -
g 12. Containers 13, Total 14. 1.
bt 11. US DOT Description {Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) Quantity Unit Waaste No.
bt No. Type Wt/ Vol
= State
G a,
2| . | Ethylene Glycol Solution (<50%) s ———
< EPA/
£| £ | Non-RCRA Mazardous Waste, Liquid 00V Tyl 8 u
g » i l A% KA T M 2 None
~| E b. State
ol R
§ ? EPA/Olher
3| 0 I O VO T
w| R c. State
2
o EPA/Other
- [ 1 I
& d. State
’_
i
Y . EPA/Ciher
o (T O O I T
g J. Additional Descriptiona for Materials Listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
4. b
5 Waste Ethylene €lycol 01
clﬂ .
[+ c. d.
| - - - - e
2 - ; e 0 - i
5 R :
= 16 Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
«
3 Gloves and Protective Clothing
w
o
3 16
i GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consighment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
= and are clessified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and
% national government regulations.
o 11} am @ large quantity generatos, | certity that | have s program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
o 10 be economically precticable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human heaith and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity genesator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
5 genaration and sefact the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford.
z rd
g Printed/ Typed Name n . Signature W Month  Day  Year
o« . . 4 " k‘ by . . i [ ) R S S
b VARG RTIYI S (AR ] ) PR A N 0 4 o A
j ; 7. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
z n Printed /Typed Name Signature Month  Day VYear
ul s Mark Griffin/Mike Norton/Tracy Jones I R SR I DIENWAT;
w 8 18. Transporter 2 Acknowtedgement of Receipt of Materials N j ;1 . N M
g ? Printed/ Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
E
z| & b 11
19. Discrepancy Indicatlon Space
F
A
c
I
[ A
_:_ 20. Faclily Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materiels covered by ti\j,a_;manifesl except as noted in om 19,
y |Printed:/Typed Name % _T' ﬁ/ Month  Day  Year
ol o
John Butler / Ray Borowske . é AL 84 \Q/ 11719y
o iy 1 Y

DHS B022 A (1/88)
EPA 8700—22
(Rev. 9-88) Previous edillons are obsolste.

Do Not Wf% Belo'w This Line

L,

4

Yellow: TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO GENERATOR WITHIN 30 DAYS

. e & M



83638082

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL. CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORNIA CALL 1-800-852-7550

P e e e e et et e —— e et e e it e 1" e ety ek b

DHS 8022 A (1/88)
EPA 8700—22

Form Approvad OMB No. 2060—0039 (Expirea 8-30,
Plo‘kcr")ﬂnt or type. (Form deslgned for use on &

e ERE REETRERE AR ¥ pRAEREATE AR FIM WS
Toxic Substances Control Division
Sacramanto, Californta

‘\-pnch typewriter).
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

2. Page 1 Information in the shaded areas

Is not required by Federal law.

enerator's US EPA ID No, Manitest
Document No
£ Ip !
Genera&_or'a Name snd Making Address i
Pl

»~SIERRA DETROIT DIESEL PO

n o
=1 A. state Mdn

9858082

B. State Generator's D
{4077 FASISHORE, HWY BERKELEY, CA 94710
: A45 6260524 IO S e T O O O O 2 R
5, Transporter 1 Company Name 8, US EPA D Number C. State Tranaporter's ID mmpn LS y‘}
f D. Tranaporter's Phone fa e W i
ANTIEOFCIr FMMYOOaTyT AL eye bl i b le o Lo ey g o b la : IR NECTREYYY. ,
7. Yeahdhonbt 7 Cdmplny Ndma® '+ =T TG L g O Y ds EPA'IDNumber’ ¥ > | E. State Tranaporlers ID ¥ '
I I F. Transporter's Phone
9. Designated Facllity Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facliity’s 10
Romic Chemical Corporation CIA IR0 1019141512 161517
2081 Ba}' Road H, Facility's Phone
East Palo Alto, CA., 94303 C 1A D10 101914 (512161547 415/324-1638
12. Containers 13. Total 14, L
t1. US DOT Deacription {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) Quantity Linit Waste No.
No, Type Wi/ Vol
a. State
e | Ethylene Elycol Solution (<50%) N TR
n | Non-RCRA Hazardous Maste. iguid CICIVITIT ] § A)i ] None
E b, State
R
A
7 EPA/Qther
0 | ! |
R c. State
EPA/Other
| I 111
d. Stale
EPA/Qther
11 | L1 1
J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
a. b. .
Baste Ethylene Glycol 01
c d.
4
15. Special Handkling taatructions and Additional Information
Cloves and Protective Clothing
16,
GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: 1 hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are clasaified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway sccording to applicable international and
natiohal govarnment regulations.
it | am & large quantity generator, i certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toucity of waste generated o the degree | have determined
e be economicaly praciicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minumizes the
present and future thraat to human health and the environment; OR, if t am a small quantily generator, | have made a good faith effort o minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste management method that is avallable to me and that | can afford
PrlntdiTypqd Namae Signature . . ; Month Day Year
Ty . . ) . n . - '
PR S PR ¥ s ,-‘;!r’f . g T e IJJ%""I' I-“i.f‘r
gt 17, Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials = /
A Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year
N I - - -l
. /F\ [t L
g S L i BE e IO Mk e fT s f 4 f‘upn_(n_-xh\n-\- L = 4 b b1 F
o | 18 Tranbpoftel 2 Acknowietigemen of Récelipl bl Mafenals -~ v = = .7
B [Pricied/Typed Name Signature ionth _Day  Year
E
£ | I I e
19, Discrepancy Indication Space
g it 1.
v
1 o
L .
_: 20. Facllity Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except &5 noted it Rem 13,
" Printed/ Typad Name Signature Month Day Year
John Butler / Ray Borowske T

Do Not Write Below This Line

(Rev. 8-86) Previous editions are obsolete,

YELLOW: GENERATOR RETAINS




T s

.. -.- . . K. .‘ . .. . ﬁl. \:.
s . Dl
AR

i

AN AAM AL AL ATAK 1AL NS A,

R

N AN N L

1011S

B

-

t Under OSHA

remen

e

AUGUST 12, 1991

Requ

o

A

Emergency Response

TOM RAMSEY
ning

5
:
:

B

DGEl\,fENT

Occupational Health & Safety Group, Inc.

WLE

ACKN 6

A T AN

, 29CFR1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operat

e e T S S P D

TR

Standard

O
Z
=
2
29
O
=
5
=
-
ad
0]
O

Has Met The 8 Hour Refresher Tra

AT TAT AN AR er
S e r

[Ty

Doors Tdg



%w_.m,.“ mwm:. A ) &Rmﬂ ﬂ.‘...._.rr./ mﬂwg )

T L D A T R S AT T ol L L A O L K E Ly Pl v (T g i i

i3
3
3!
53
H
iz
2
5
2
2
2
53
2
i
W
I3
5
2|
gl
=
=2
i

@
=
=
=
a2
O
=
S
-
=~
Y
0
®,

t Under OSHA

remen

-

AUGUST 16, 1991

Emergency Response

EUGENE ELIASON

Ié[ENT

Occupational Health & Safety Group, Inc.

>
:
:

4

ACKNOWLEDGE

D

e

Standard, 29CFR1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations And

Has Met The 40 Hour Initial Training Requ

A AT SRR T,

ISR

T

5 AR TRy
ST 7 7D L0y il
LERN Sl AT N S

Al Rea oy
A A
-®

iat

.mw i 2

i)

et



% ...o\‘.nmw
w(....{ 'S

3 A ,

T T T R T

I
-
PREES

AN A et e ) Lap

R

T RTTer

TR

O O AT e 8 N T AN 0 o AN e O R o B S P A A A e s A AR S 83 VA P A A A A AT PR TN,

t Under OSHA

iremen
Standard, 29CFR1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations And

AUGUST 12, 1991

AR

Requ

ining

R o

AAREIA RN A AP A LA AT AR HEIA RS A RN AN AR ALK,

CARL ELIASON
Emergency Response

OSHA - SARA

ACKN(‘WLEDGEM;ENT
Occupational Health & Safety Group, Inc.

R R R T T A B T O B R o B BT TR T

CERTIFICATE OF TRAININ

Has Met The 8 Hour Refresher Tra

.
S

0

\ﬂﬁﬁ%

i

@ oucs 146



e
.u._“,. _q..w.w...n.vm. :

i

;i ..N - b.&r{,. $35) 3 3 ¥
SRR iy e B T T w1y v Vi Videey i ne i A e QA R Rk BBl Anffie e ool ool .__..H.m_

L

ERRA PPN L RS A AT,

PPt e )

ERTIFICATE OF TRAININ

ions

t Under OSHA

A2 (A B AL LA A A

1remen

AUGUST 12, 1991

o L

-

g
&
g

I

2|

3

BN EABA I AN ENE A 2 B A

o

OSHA - SARA
ABE MOOREHEAD
Emergency Response

, 29CFR1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operat

/W
WLEDGEI\I&ENT

ACKNJ

Occupational Health & Safety Group, Inc.

Standard

Has Met The 8 Hour Refresher Train

A R
D OOLS 79b

v

i

x.v&%\%

(TP



SIERRA p )
DETRDIT 1077 Eastshore Highway
DIESEL Berkeley, California 84710

Phone: {4158} 526-0521
ALLISDN Te1229337723 Fax {415) 526-1582

Ela
June 21% Id%‘ Y
2 g

Mr. Lawrence Seto
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Material
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Dear Mr. Seto:
In reference to the underground tanks thaf are located
on the premise that we lease at 1077 Eastshore Highway,
Berkeley, California, we have been advised by our
attorneys that Sierra Detroit Diesel Allison, Inc. is
neither the owner nor the operator of these tanks. When
we purchased certain assets of Sierra in 1984 we did not
purchase the underground tanks and they have been filled
with water since that time. We have never operated
these tanks nor do we have a permit from the owner to
operate these tanks.
Our lease at this facility expires in approximately 16
months. We have decided that we will wvacate these
facilities at that time and have so advised the current
ownher. Our attorney recommends that you should contact
Wilanco, Inc. (John W. Piggott) regarding permitting
and/or closure of these UST's as the owner of the
Berkeley property since the UST's remained fixtures of
that property.
Very truly yours,
Roger P. Burpee ﬁ?;ﬁl%ﬂﬁlv/
Chairman
cc: Tom George

Tom Terrell

Larry Rumchr
MAIN OFFICE: 1077 Eastshore Highway Berkeley California 94710 Phone: (415) 526-0521

BATTLE MOUNTAIN BRANCH  LAS VEGAS BRANCH SACRAMENTO BRANCH SPARKS BRANCH
{702) 635-5477 (702} 873-1615 {916} 3725078 (702) 3591713



/ / Wilanco, Inc P.C. Box 8417
Berkeley, California 94707
Phone. (415)525-3750

June 11, 1991

Mr. Lawrence Seto

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, Ca. 94621

Subject: Underground Storage Tanks:
1077 Eastshore Highway
Berkeley, Calif.

Dear Mr. Seto:

I am glad to have had the opportunity to attend your
meeting today with Sierra Detroit Diesel Allison.

In order that you may have a better understanding of
Wilanco's position regarding the tanks, I enclose herewith a copy of my
letter to Mr. Douglas Deaver of SDDA dated October 24, 1989. Also
please find two additional documents, one entitled "DOES SDDA OWN
THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS?" and the other entitled "SDDA
TENANCY OBLIGATIONS REGARDING UNDERGROUND STORAGE
TANKS".

The dispute over obligations concerning the tanks should be
resolved in the wvery near future since Wilanco and SDDA are in the
process of negotiating a possible extension to the existing lease which
otherwise expires December 31, 1992.

If you have questions regarding ownership, legal obligations
or compliance requirements concerning the tanks you may contact my
attorney handling this matter:

Ms. Stephanie Kogan

Thelen, Marrin, Johnson & Bridges
Two Embarcadero Center

San Francisco, Ca. 94111

(415) 392-6320

Sincerely,

AR %ﬁ#

John W. Piggott
President



DOES SDDA OWN THE
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS?

1. Agreement dated November 20, 1984 states SDDA agrees to purchase
and W&L agrees to sell all the assets and properties of every kind,
character and description, whether tangible, intangible, real,
personal or mixed.

2. Lease dated January 3, 1985 states Wilanco owns the "Premises",
consisting of the land, and SDDA is purchasing substantially all of
the improvements located on the land.

3. "Premises" does not include the buildings, structures and
improvements now existing or hereafter constructed.

4. Novation Agreement dated January 3, 1985 reaffirms that W&L has
transferred to SDDA all the assets of W&L and that SDDA has
acquired all the assets of W&L.

5. Grant Deed dated January 3, 1985 given to SDDA does not exclude
the underground storage tanks from other improvements.

6. SDDA lawsuit against Wilanco and W&L filed March 9, 1988 affirms
that SDDA agreed to buy and W&L agreed to sell the entire assets of
W&L: all statements in the complaint were verified.

Question:

How would the underground storage tanks,
which were owned by and balance sheet assets of Wa&L, have been
excluded from other assets purchased by SDDA?

The storage tanks are not, were not and have
not been owned by Wilanco. If it is asserted that the tanks are owned
by Wilanco, how did the transfer from W&L to Wilanco take place?

If the storage tanks are W&L assets which were
excluded from the sale of all assets to SDDA, what other W&L assets
were also excluded on the same basis? They must be scheduled and
identified.



SDDA TENANCY OBLIGATIONS REGARDING
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

1. Landlord leases the "Premises" consisting of the land. Premises does
not include the buildings, structures and improvements... 1(b).

2. Landlord leases the Premises in their present condition, without
representation or warranty... Tenant accepts the Premises on an "AS-
IS"  basis, subject to all laws and applicable governmental
regulations...1(e).

3. This is a net lease... Tenant shall not be entitled to any...
counterclaim, defense or deduction... nor shall Tenant's obligations
hereunder be affected by -reason of... any action of any governmental
authority... 5(a).

4. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, Tenant shall pay all
obligations and expenses of every kind relating toc the Premises or the
Improvements... 5(b).

5. Tenant, at its expense, shall comply with all laws and governmental
regulations... now or hereafter applicable to the Premises or the
Improvements... including (without limitation) all laws, regulations and
restrictions which are not presently contemplated or which require
structural, unforeseen or extraordinary changes... 6(b).

6. Tenant, at its expense, shall maintain the Premises and the
Improvements... in accordance with all laws and governmental
regulations... and shall make all changes, structural and nonstructural,
foreseen and unforeseen, ordinary and extraordinary, which may be
required... 8(a).

7. Tenant acknowledges that Landlord has not made any representation
or warranty as to the condition of +the Premises or the
Improvements...8(b).

8. Landlord shall not be required to maintain the Premises or any
Improvements. Tenant waives any right pursuant to any law now or
hereafter in effect to require Landlord to maintain or repair the
Premises or any Improvements... 8(c).

9. Tenant shall indemnify Landlord and hold Landlord harmless against
and from... any loss or lability for personal injury or property damage
arising in, on or about the Premises or the Improvements or out of the
ownership, use, occupancy or maintenance of the Premises or the
Improvements...12(a).

10. Tenant, as a material part of the consideration to Landlord, hereby
assumes all risk of personal injury or property damage arising in, on or
about the Premises or the Improvements or out of the ownership, use,
occupancy or maintenance of the Premises or the Improvements, from
any cause... 12(b).
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Subject: Underground Storage Tanks
o Larry

From: Tom Peac%ck, UST Coordinator
pate:_ /0 71270

Attached is a case I would like you to follow up on within the
next 10 days by conducting a field assessment. Notices up
through final have been sent and there has been:

— a postal return

—__ NO response cubitrt E - -%2

A promises but no action, unclear information

Please verify the presense or absence of a tank and notify the
owner in writing and hopefully in person that they must submit
a closure or permit applications within 30 days. Have the forms
with you and have them sign for them. If they can’t have a
closure submitted within 30 days insist that they submit Parts A
and B, even on an unused tank. This will make them “Iegal”*
until closure and is no different than many of the “permitted”
tanks already in our system that are not used.

Please inform me of the results ASAP as these cases are going to
be handled by Gil Jensen .

Jo-26 G0
Results: Gwé: 0 WW o W “ye ey
~ Y No tanks found. 0 Urey Wy, /it J
There are tanks here. ar ’7
—Permit Applications compieted

Tank Closure completed
Confusion over responsible party, under
investigation.

— Rebellious recalcitrant. Schedule a hearing!

The A's also play hardballl



LISTING OF DERQ@STITS FROM HAZMAT DEPREF P
i as of 08/02/90

page 1

Projedt# Type Date Dep Amount Receipt  Check#
lo8caAa R 07/23/90 $375.00 U568980 6768
Total Dollars of Above Checks: $ $375.00
Total Receipts to Register: ( really need amount 3 times 7?77 )
Total Deposit: $ $375.00
Difference Shortage/Overage: $0.00
Receipt Numbers JLL7£0  through &7 K0,

and through .

custodian Signature: Jhs- Coibaeli 75 W
Witness Signature: /Q.;ffé;>f1:?ﬁh-
2 y

DISTRIBUTION: HazMat Custodian, DEH Accounting (2)




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY s
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

August 13, 1990 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
- Qakland, CA 94621

Sierra Detroit Diesel Allison (415)

1077 Eastshore Hwy.
Albany, CA 94706

RE: 1077 Eastshore Hwy.

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear owner/operator:

our records indicate that there are underground tank(s) at your site
at the above facility. You have not responded to two previous
notices regarding these tanks.

In accordance with the California Code of Regulations, Title 23,
Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 Underground Tank Regulations you must
perform one of the following actions:
1. Submit a tank closure plan to this Department as required by
Article 7, 2670, or
2. Apply for a permit as required by Article 10, 2710.

You are directed to notify this Department within 10 days of your
intentions and to obtain the necessary instructions and forms.

Please note that section 25299 of the California Health and Safety
Code states that any operator or owner of an underground storage -tank
is liable for a civil penalty of not less than five hundred dollars
or more than five thousand dollars per day for failure to obtain a
permit, or failing to properly close an underground storage tank, as
required by section 25298.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact this
office at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

VR

Thomas F. Peacock, Senior HMS
Hazardous Materials Division

TFP:tfp
cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and

Environmental Protection Agency
Lester Feldman, RWQCB



STATE ID NUMBER 00000037377005

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE UNDERGRUOUND STORAGE TANK

{ ) 01 MEW PERMIT

(
( ) 02 CONDITIONAL PERMIT {

) 05 RENEWED PERMIT (
) 06 AMENDED PERMIT (

} 07 TANK CLOSED
) 08 MINOR CRANGE (NO SURCHARGE}

( ) 09 DELETE

FRCM FILE (NO FEE)

I OWNER
NAME{ CORPORATION, INDIVIDUAL OR PUBLIC AGENGY? PUBLIC AGENCY ONLY
WALL LTD ¢ Y O1 FED ( ) 02 STATE ( ) 03 LOCAL
STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 2IP
11300 WEDDINGTON STREET NORTH HOLLYWGOD CA 91601
IT FACILITY
FACILITY NAME DEALER/FOREMAN/SUPERVISOR
S0UTH AUXILIARY GARAGE DON FAULKISON
STREET ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET
24438 SANTA CLARA STREET WINTON AVENUE
cITY COUNTY ZIP
HAYHARD ALAMEDA 94544
MAILING ADDRESS cCITY 8TATE b4 4
1675~7TH STREET QAKLAND CA 94615
PHONE W/AREA CODE TYPE OF BUSINESS .
415-874-8462 ( ) 01 GASOLINE STATION ( ) 02 OTHER
NUMBER OF GONTAINERS RURAL AREAS ONLY ! |TOWNSHIP RANGE SEQTION

5

IIT 24 HOUR EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON

HARRY IKEDA

DAYS: NAME(LAST MAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA CODE

415-874-8451

NIGHTS: MAME(LAST NAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA CODE

GEORGE NAKAHARA

415-874-8651

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONfAINER

IV DESCRIPTION

CONTAINER NUMBER 008D

A. () DL TANK (X} 04 OTHER: SUMP

B. MANUFACTURER (IF APPROPRIATE)!

YEAR MFG:

C. YEAR INSTALLED

(X} UNKNOWN

D. CONTAINER CAPACITY:

GALLONS (X) UNKNOWN

E. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE: (X) 01 WASTE ( ) 02 PRODUCT

F.
{ ) 01 UNLEADED

DOES THE CONTAIMER STORE MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL OR MWASTE OIL 2 { } 01 YES
¢ ) 02 REGULAR

() 03 PREMIUM

( } 04 DIESEL

tX) 02 No
( ) 05 WASTE DIL

IF YES CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES):
{ ) 06 OTHER ;

v

CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

A.

THICKNESS OF PRIMARY CONTAYNMENT:

¢ ) 01 VAULTED C(LOCATED IN AN UNDERGROUND VAULT) (X) 02 NON-VAULTED € ) 03 UNKNOWN

{ ) GAUGE { ) INCHES ( ) CM (X)) UNKNOWN

C. 1 ) 01 DOUBLE WALLED

( ) 02 SINGLE WALLED ( ) 03 LIMED

D. £ ) 01 GARBON STEEL
() 06 ALUMINUM {

(X) 12 UNKNOWN

{ ) 02 STAINLESS STEEL
) 07 STEEL CLAD ( ) 08 BRONZE

{ ) 13 OTHER:

( ) 03 FIBERGLASS
( ) 09 COMPOSITE

{ ) 04 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
( ) 10 NON-METALLIC

t) o5

CONCRETE

HSC04-070185 (09/25/85)

]
1 PAGE 1




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

June 26, 1990 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621

. . 15
Sierra Detroit Diesel Allison (“15)

1077 Eastshore Hwy.
Albany, CA 94706

RE: 1077 Eastshore Hwy.

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear owner/operator:

Our records indicate that there are underground tank(s) at your site
at the above facility. You have not responded to two previous
notices regarding these tanks.

In accordance with the California Code of Regulations, Title 23,
Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 Underground Tank Requlations you must
perform one of the following actions:
1. Submit a tank closure plan to this Department as required by
Article 7, 2670, or
2. Apply for a permit as required by Article 10, 2710.

You are directed to notify this Department within 10 days of your
intentions and to obtain the necessary instructions and forms.

Please note that section 25299 of the California Health and Safety
Code states that any operator or owner of an underground storage tank
is liable for a civil penalty of not less than five hundred dollars
or more than five thousand dollars per day for failure to obtain a
permit, or failing to properly close an underground storage tank, as
required by section 25298.

If you have any dquestions concerning this matter, please contact this
office at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

‘Eizig:%;?DPeacock Senior HMS

Hazardous Materlals Division
TFP:tfp

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Lester Feldman, RWQCB



THE | FUE DIl POL'SHING COMF NY-BAY AREA
' . 19336 SOLANO COURT » SONOMA, GA 95476 + (707) 935-1700

CA Comt. L. #58204%

© WA CO. 18

FUEL OIL POLISHING CO. (FOPCOQ)
* SITE SAFETY PLAN
UST REMOVAL

Project Location: sierra Detroit Diesel Shop
1077 East Shore HWY.,
Albany, CA 94706

Jobh Name:; - Wilanco

Client; Wwilanceo
P, 0. Box 8117
Berkeley, CA 94707
{510) 525-9058

BACKGROUND

This Site Safety Plan (SSP) establishes the general safety re-—
guirements necessary to protect the public, contractor employees,
owner/operator, and properties involved in this project. This
SSP shall be implemented immediately upon detection of contami-
nates, utilizing an approved vapor detector for the anticipated
hazardous material/waste to which you may be exposed, Expected

- contaminates should be identified prior to the performance of

any work.

FOPCO's HSC will be on-site during all field operations to verify
adherence with the SsSP. THE HSC will also coordinate all field
activities with local and state Health and Safety representatives
as needed.

The safety and protective measures described below shall be
followed by all personnel within designated work area. All site
personnel and visitors must read this SSP. This applies to
contractox/owner/operator, visitors, and others designated by
the H5C who enter a work area.

Adherence to applicable OSHA and EPA safety rules and regulatlons
is also required,

FIELD WORK

The purpose of this project is to remove UST(s) and stockpile
any contaminated soil removed in the vicinity of the previously
removed underground ‘storage tank(s). A backhoe will be used to
excavate the tank(s) and contaminated soil,



-

HAZARDS

Potential hazards onsite comprise open excavation, proximity to
earth moving equipment, and exposure to explosive gasoline vapors.

After tank removal the excavation will be backfilled or fenced
with temporary cyclone fencing or woven fire fencing.

LEVEL OF PROTECTION

Equipment to protect the body from contact with chemical hazards
has been categorized by the Environmental Protection Agency into
levels A, B, C, & D. Level A equipment is used when the highest
level of protection is needed; Level D equipment is used when
minimum protection is needed. The chemical hazard associated
with petroleum hydrocarbons is typically low and Level D pro-
tection {see equipment list below) is adequate. In case of high
levels of contamination, an upgrade to Level C protection equip-
ment may be advised. Level C and D equipment are listed below.

Level C Equipment

NIOSB/MSHA approved air purifying respirator, chemical resistant
clothing, chemical resistant inner and outer gloves, chemical
resistant boots with steel toe and shank, safety glasses and hard
hat.

Level D Equipment

Coveralls, gloves, chemical resistant boots or shoes with steel toe
and shank, safety glasses or chemical splash goggles, and hard hat.
Tyvex overalls and Solvex or equivalent gloves are recommended.

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT

Normal work clothing and safety glasses may be worn for site
excavation work. Wear neoprene boots if walking in the excavation
or in or around waste soils. Surgeon's gloves, neoprene boots,
and safety glasses are required when sampling. Upgrade to Level

C includes the addition of NIOSH/MSHA approved air purifying
respirator with organic vapor cartridges.

A First Aid Kit, fire extinguisher, and combustible gas indicator
are also required. The combustible gas indicator is to be used

to monitor air in breathing zone. Readings above 100 ppm are

cause for concern. Continuous reading of 300 ppm above background
in the breathing zone require use of 1/2 face respirator. Readings
of 300 ppm in the breathing zone require an upgrade to Level C.

The combustible gas indicator is to be used continuously during
all excavation activities. 1If more than 20 percent of the lower
explosive limit (LEL) is measured in the area of the excavation,
proceed with caution. If more than 50 percent LEL is measured in
the area of the excavation, provide ventilation of the area.



EQUIPMENT DECONTA JATION

Neoprene gloves, rgspirator, hard hat, and boots will be washed ¥
with soap and water, rinsed with deionized water, and allowed to
air-dry. oOrganic vapor/acid gas cartridges will be disposed of
properly.

A hi-pressure hot water washer will be onsite and, if necessary,
earth moving equipment exposed will be pressure washed with hot
water and a TSP solution, and the rinstate recovered and dispesed
of as liquid hazardous waste.

SITE RESQURCES

Toilet facilities and wash water are available on-site.

EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT

Telephone, eyewash, emergency rinse water, drinking water, first-
aid kit, fire extinguisher, and a supplied-air breathing apparatus
will be carried in company vehicle on-site.

CONFINED SPACE HAZARDS/ENTRY (0 DEFICIENCY)

Confined spaces include, tanks, trenches, pits, Sulps, elevator
shafts, tunnels, or any other area where circulation of Eresh air
ig restricted or ability to readily escape from the area is
restricted.

Monitor O, and organic L.E.L. Vapors before entering. I1f following
values aré exceeded, do not enter: ’

* O, less than 19.5 percent.
* pGtal hydrocarbons greater than 5% L.E.L. or 5 ppm above back-
ground, or if all air contaminants have not been identified.

Monitor 0, and organic vapors continuously while inside confined
space. I values cited above are exceaded, evacuate immediately.

If respirator, or breathing air, is reguired, workers must wear
safety lines and harness.

At least one person must be on standby outside the confined space
who is capable of pulling Workers from confined space in an

© emergency. This person must also wear a safety line and harness
and have immediately available & respirator or breathing airt,
whichever is being used.

Breathing ailr will be supplied aix, utilizing & "Rneem" two man
supplied air compressor with air lines, face mask and splash
goggles. 1In the case of “"tank entry" the standby person must
continually monitor the worker inside the tank from the point
of entry and tend that workers safety and air lines.

Use portable fans or blowers to introduce fresh air into confined
spaces whenever use of respirator, or breathing air, is required.

"Do not enter unshored excavation greater than five feet deep.



¢

EMERGENCY RESPONSE TELEPHONE NUMBERS
..

5‘

Ambulance: 91l
Police: ‘ : 911
.Fire Department: 911 or (510) 528-5770

(510) 528-5775 Fire Marshal

Hospital: Hexrlck Hospital
o 2001 Dwight way at Shattuck
Berkeley, CA 94704
(510) 845-0130

Polson.contxol center: (800) 233-3360
{415) 821-8324

Project Manager: (HSC) Tom Ramsey
< Office: (707) $35-1700
Moblle: (415) 265-2034
Client contact: ' wilanco
Mr. John Piggott
(510) 525-9058
PROJECT PERSONNEL LIST AND SAFETY PLAN DISTRIBUTION RECORD:

FOPCO Emplovees:

All project staff must sign, indicating they have read and under-
stand the safety play. A copy of this safety plan must be made
available for their review and readily available at the Jjob site.

Date of
H&S Date
Employvee Name Trainin Distributed ignature
e o= £X¢. g
cusede R Etidsodl 8192 . sL# -
FAR: .
Bbe_Voorbend.. 3752 Y4 < &

- Exp. i
'/ o Cam()[? e /_/ - =93 '

Cﬁﬁ$% Ol agan 87  g-H— 4é%aééﬁézggﬁ§¢“
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" PROJECT PERSONNEL LI&. AND SAFETY PLAN DISTRIBUT.L.N RECORD:
b T
EOPCO Employees: Y-

R

All project staff must sign, indicating they have read and under-
. stand the safety play. A .copy of this safety plan must be made
- available for their review and readily available at the job site.

Date of
H&S Date
\ Employee Name Training Distributed Signature

slgnacure
Frack Ohun. /9 Hwal Oli

Contractors and Subcontractors:

Copy of safety plan shall be provided to contractors and sub-
contractors who may be affected by activities covered under the
scope of this safety plan. All contractors and subcontractors

must comply with applicable OSHA, EPA, and local government rules
and regulations.

Date

Firm Name Contact Person, Distributed
Co oty WY chae o A . JHlar
DEMCan JEFE osNJax
WASTE_ Q1L RECOVERY _ MONICA s/4 /32
ENSR _CLE Frere. thigee ink 5/4/%7

Crockaon 1ioc B o ir S-4-Fr_
HEALTH AND SAFE ETING

All personnel participating in the project must receive initial
health and safety orientation. Thereafter, a brief tailgate
safety meeting is required before beginning work each day.

Employee
Date Topics d Attendant Firm Name Initials
/6 WP Canl £ Lz fAPCO ]
1 il . ﬁ 1 [ )
F}audf C:g 200 —
il — —. i
N kllﬁsuéiﬂatfuw°4 ‘ %égﬁ'

! X BLEMpphend 1 A

=



VISITOR LOG | g
I 1s FOPCO policyiﬁhat any visitor must furnish his/her own
personal protective equipment. All visitors are required to sign
the visitor log and comply with the safety plan requirements.

Date of
Name of Visitor Firm Name Visit signature
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AUGUST 12, 1991
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Standard, 29CFR1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations And
Emergency Response

TOM RAMSEY

OSHA - SARA

EDGEMENT
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Occupational Health & Safety Group, Inc.
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Emergency Response
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Occupational Health & Safety Group, Inc.
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OSHA - SARA
ABE MOOREHEAD
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Occupational Health & Safety Group, Inc.
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OSHA

T
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TOME,GAMPBELL, JR.

‘\‘\\Y r!‘
.;,- 3;:)}:;!‘ 3 (35 3\& ~.: . ]

2NN
Has Met The 40 Hour rImtlal fTramlng Reqmrement ‘Under OSHA
Standard, 29CFR1910. 120 Hazardous Waste Operations And

. Emergency Response

LAyt e 'NOVEMBER 7, 1991
kR EMENT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT DATE
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CITY OF ALBANY

b NOTICE & WARNING }

This card must be posted on the premises and
so placed as to be readily seen from the street
and accessible to Inspectors.

The required approval of all Inspections are
necessary before proceeding. Be sure that o
your BUILDING PERMIT Is signed before pro-
ceeding with any work.

Any work done without the proper inspections,
will be considered lllegal Construction and will

not be accepted.ﬁn K o500
Building Dept.  Phone 528-5760 feroud)

BUILDING PERMIT
No_1 2328 Date 4 =212 -~
Address ‘0‘.") EASTSHELE. H._w\.{,
Type of Permit __BULILADIN 6~
gL Ol Poligrtipt— € . Builder
WILARICS, NG . Owner

~ ) TANNC REM VAL
7 Z
INSPECTIONS e -{(?_/
Forms and Reinforcing Steel L_T‘—ﬁ”"
nspacior
Above approval required before pouring concrete
Brick or Masonry Walls

by

Ingpactor
Above approval required before roof framing

Rough Plumbing
Rough Wiring
Warm Air Piping
Chimneys and Hearths
Frame Work

Inspector
Above approvat required before iathing

Lathing Inside
Lathing Outside
Sewer
insulation
Wet Wall
Gas Piping & Gas Appliances
Final Approval .-

Inspector

Above approvals requised before occupancy
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* 1000 SAN PABLO, ALBANY CA. 94706 peRMIT NO. _(ETZE
PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE
pate 4 ~20-92.
FOR INSPECTION - PHONE: 528-5760 .
. TOTAL FEES, TAXES
AFP.NO: AND DEPOSITS; AN 04
DR APF . 0 > RIPTION O DR
BUILDING PROJECT IDENTIFICATION - . . ; .
Address of Buiding / /. 2% = i/ : Vil of}s( 4 )
Owner(s) Name f /fl/tf_(_) j:ﬂ% ‘g ) l : Waw 71 =¥ / %?A?é’
Telephone No. M < 525 - BTS2 : 3 7/4’;)‘{/3\ _ o .
Contractor's Name (e | B Flislivy & ol = P
Contractor's Mailing Address / ?55’{ cf & /‘ﬂ"’ Creds ,afa’d i ~f é - )
Ph L L-TZTAZEL  \Gity Bus, Lic DO B0, D27
Architect and/or Engineer < w LLE 3 : MEN —
Architect and/or Engineer’s A}dress ﬁj& #4’9 é‘%’ ﬁ{‘? x GTOR R :
Ph. 22 Lic. No ‘5’ T“sm“@usféuo AND CLASSIFIGATION — " -
LICENSED CONTRACTORS DECLARL b EEES

I'hereby aftirm that | am licensed under provislons of Chapter 9 (commencing with Saction 7000} |2
of Division 3 of tha Businees and Professions Code and my hicense is in full force and effect

£

License Class 77 '—;‘Uﬁ’, % /-5/‘7‘/!4/} Lic. Number ST — . _
ﬁﬁ / f:— ?3 ontractor ‘? : \,VC LAV, BATHT. SHOWER SINK. WER LAUNDRY T SLOP SINK
Date __lzz ﬁ’ > y e l

OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION o e FLCOR S T DAL ToRMKNG | i SYSTes | vate rm
N { hereby affirm that | am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following reasen {Sec 15
4 7031.5, Business and Professions Coda Any city or county which requires a permit to construct, [ WasTeE WATER FIPING TEWER | WIR PPNG |50 FER 100 50 FT -
B alter, improve, damoksh, or repair any structure, prior to its issuance, also requires the applicant | ¢] INTERCEPTER TREATING SYSTEMS

for such permit to fle a signed statement that he s lkensed pursuant to the provisions of the | EQUIP

Contractor's License Law Chapter 8 {commencing with Sec 7000) of Dvision 3 of the Business |
and Professions Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and the basis for the alleged examplion. Any |- g
wiolation of Section 70315 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant to a cvi penalty [~

L

ﬁ of not more than five hundred doilars ($500) ) " CONTRACTOR
39 O |, as ownar of the property, or my employaes with wages as their sole compensation. willdo |7l
= | the work, and the structure If not intended or offered for sale {Sec 7044, Business and Professions |5 | STATE LIGENSE NO AND CLASSIFICATION
Code: The Contracior's License Law doas not apply to an owner of property who bullds or improves =l FEE
{hereon, and who does such work himself or through his own employees, provided that such ” $ -

improvements are not intended or offered for sale. Il, howaver, the building or improvement is soid
within one year of completion, the owner-bullder will have the burden of proving that he did not
buid or improve for the purpose of sale.}).

o

[

04, as owner of the property, am exclusivaly contracting with licensed contractors o construct
the project (Sec 7044, Business and Professions Code. The Contractor's License Law does not
apply o an owner of property who bullds or improves thereon, and who contracts for such projects
with a contractor{s) lcensed pursuant to the Contractor's License Law ) All such Construction must

] amp

| SERVICE CIRCUITE QUTLETS FIXTURES SWITCHES V#\TERH!R! RANGE DRYER |~
DISHWASHER £,

.

A

%

£

¥

L obtain City Bus. Lic DISPOBAL FANS TNOTORS

W: Q1 am exempt under S$ec ——— | B, & P.C. for this reason B - -

% .

é: . I

: Signature of owner Date o
+— WORKERS’ COMPENSATION DECLARATION . |CONTRACTOR )

Ea I heraby saffirm that | have a certificate of consent to self-inswre, or a certificate of Warkers' |

s Compensation Insurance, or 8 cerlified copy thereof {Sec. 3800, Labor Code). LISTRTE LICENSE NO AND CLASSIFICATION

o %3 kS

2 — ~ 5.3, . .

Z Policy, Company ; ; chtg g‘kg” fég i34 " FEE $
i M Name # / Z 4 i%;

2- rtitied copy is hereby furnished. i P
%Z W-Cartiad copy is filed with the city bulkding inspection dapartment. N

,g Applicant Date / 7 / 5

. @ 9/ Z ? 4 FURN TCTFLGE | BOILER COMP. | AIR GGND OiHER  [PERmoSarT
Z . i

CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPTION “[LIST OF OTHER SUBCONTRACTORS
FROM WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE

¢ . o
(This section need nat be completed If the permit 1s for one hundred dollars {$100) or less)) [z Name License Numb?r Classification b
5

I certfy that in the performance of the work for which this permit Is issved, | shall not employ | 1
any person in any manner so as to bacome sublect to the Workers' Compensation Laws of California. . .

: Signature Date
#
% _ | NOTICE TO APPLICANT: I, after making this Certificate of Exemption, you should besorme subject S — . .
N to the Workers' Compensation provissons of the Labor Code, you must forthwith comply with such™ | - -
: provisions or thig permil shall be deemed revoked 3% ON -
~—1  CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY . a3/ 20 /o
o« Fhereby affirm that there is a construction lending agency for the performance of the K]
E work for which permit is issued. {Sec. 3097, Civil Code).
g ﬁﬂ?:_ERS g3 Permit Fee (Plus penalty if appl
? LENDERS |- 1 Plan Gheck Fee B A
¢ | ADDRESS Special Inspeotion Deposit

SMLP.

"

DO NOT CONCEAL OR COVER ANY CONSTRUCTION UNTIL THE WORK IS
INSPECTED AND THE INSPECTION 1S RECORDED. ALL INSPECTION REQUESTS
ARE REQUIRED 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF THE INSPECTION.

I CERTIFY THAT | HAVE READ THIS APPLICATION AND STATE THAT THE
iINFORMATION GIVEN IS TRUE AND CORRECT. | AGREE TO COMPLY WITH ALL
LOCAL ORDINANCES AND STATE LAWS RELATING TO BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
AND [ MAKE THIS STATEMENT UNDER PENALTY OF LAW. | HEREBY AUTHORIZE
REPRESENTATIVES OF THIS CITY TO ENTER UPON THE ABOVE MENTIONED
PROPERTY FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES. | AGREE TO SAVE, INDEMNIFY AND
HOLD HARMLESS THE CITY OF ALBANY AGAINST ALL LIABILITIES, JUDGE-
MENTS, COSTS AND EXBENSES WHICH MAY IN ANY WAY ACCRUE AGAINST SAID | .
GRANTING OF THIS PERMIT. . { PLANNING

g

ey i

APPLIGANT

i o s

CITY AS A HESULT B
N 277 | ENGINEERING
k 52 /r// I e
gnature of Applicant or Agent «x; OTHER

NOTE: When properly validated this form gonstitutes a Building Permit. This perrmt

expires and becomes null and vaid should work not be commenced within 180 days | <] PERMIT APPROVE 4 s 20 — q 2.
from the date of approval, or should authorized construction be suspended or ” -

abandoned for a period of 180 days after work is commenced DATE

FILE COPY
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MANAGEMENT DISTRICT REGULATION 8, RULE 40
639 ELLIS STREET Aeration of Contaminated Soll and
AN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94109 Removai of Underground Storage Tanks
(415)771-6000 \ Fof
NOTIFICATION FORM
Q &~ Removal or Replacement of Tanks

Excavation of Contaminated Soll

tg“
W (df\ﬁ“ng‘eﬁ""’ SITE INFORMATION

SITE ADDRESS,_ /(] o A47. (A ate .
Iy, STATE_ Ao Ny 4 P ¢ P {?{-A 74 A
owWNER NAME__( da. £ .yt n 422
speciric LocatioNor prowect__ 1w iy ot LD e £
TANK REMOVAL CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION
SCHEOULED STARTUP DATE__J = 4 . G 2. $CHEDULED STARTUR DATE
VAPORS REMOVED BY! . STOCKPILES WILL BE COVERED? YES L~ No____
[1-3WATER WASH ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION }es”é’mae BELOW)!
[LTVAPOR FREEING {02 ) -
[ ] VENTILATION (MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)

_CONTRACTOR INFORMATION L

oy, 11t 2es o dasi o0 o (20 b A

NAME ;..ﬁ tad Z. [&J ZQM ,g;é'm:j g?ga CONTACT, \«Zua‘ . j%;dﬂm A bt
ADDHESS% PHONE ( ),__ZAZ.. : js‘q /?@5
4

CONSULTANT INFORMATION

{IF APPLICABLE)
NAME CONTACT,
ADDRESS X PHONE ( )

CITY, STATE, 2P

e SRS SO e ————
EOR OFFICE USE ONLY
DAYE RECEIVED FAX ) D8/ 7 oy [ - | t
7 ' v 7 ) -
DATE POSTMARKED By
. (init.) . .
co! nspecTORNO. 3. 7S DATE 1f/ J:a/ 7 - av‘@_
(init
UPDATE! CONTACT NAME DATE BY
init.
BAAGMD N # DATA ENTRY "Tf/ 3‘/ 1> ) (init)
e . — e~ e e T —" /—ﬁ
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